PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6031656

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| BRAINZSQUARE, INC. | 03/13/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SECUDRIVE CO., LTD. | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 87, SEONGSUI-RO | |
| Internal Address: | SEONGDONG-GU | |
| City: | SEOUL | |
| State/Country: KOREA, REPUBLIC OF | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8938790 |
| Patent Number: | 9208341 |
| Patent Number: | 9858434 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206) 622-4900

Email: JasonS@SeedIP.com

Correspondent Name: HAI HAN, PH.D.

Address Line 1: SEED IP LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 2: 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 880156.001 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HAI HAN, PH.D. |
| SIGNATURE: | /Hai Han/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/25/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_BSQ_Secudrive#page1.tif source=Assignment_BSQ_Secudrive#page2.tif source=Assignment_BSQ_Secudrive#page3.tif

PATENT 505984947 REEL: 052227 FRAME: 0973

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS.

| Corporation Name | Address |
|--------------------|---|
| Brainzsquare, Inc. | 6818 Glenview Dr., San Jose, CA 95120, United States of America |

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation having a place of business at the address listed above, is the owner of record of the United States Letters Patents listed in the attached Schedule A and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein:

WHEREAS,

| Corporation Name | Address |
|---------------------|---|
| Secudrive Co., Ltd. | 87, Seongsui-ro, Seongdong-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea |

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation having a place of business at the address listed above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said letters patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said letters patent including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to sue and collect damages for past and present infringement of said letters patent; said letters patent to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its use and benefit and of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

PATENT REEL: 052227 FRAME: 0974

| | Brainzsquare, Inc. |
|--|--|
| March 13, 2020 | (Assignor) |
| Date | (Signatory Signature) |
| | Seon Geun Kang, President |
| | (Assignor Signatory Name, Title) |
| I certify that I know or have | e satisfactory evidence that |
| | said person acknowledged that he/she signed this |
| | and acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary |
| act for the uses and purposes mentioned in | the instrument. |
| Date March 20,2020 | Signed at(City, State or Country) |
| | (City, State or Country) |
| (Name of Witness) | (Signature of Witness) |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | Secudrive Co., Ltd. |
| | Comment of the contract of the |
| March 13, 2020 | (Assignee) |
| Date | (Signatory Signature) |
| | |
| | Jeong Hwan Park, President |
| | (Assignee Signatory Name, Title) |

SCHEDULE A

| Letters Patent No. | Issue Date | Title |
|-----------------------|------------------|---|
| 8,938,790 | January 20, 2015 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING SECURE ACCESS TO A REMOTE FILE |
| 9,208,341 | December 8, 2015 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZING AN ENCRYPTED FILE WITH A REMOTE STORAGE |
| 9,858,434 | January 2, 2018 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ERASING A STORAGE MEDIUM |

3

PATENT REEL: 052227 FRAME: 0976